equipment including reasonable overhead costs which the commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to furnish a department or agency. The cost of all publications or any other materials which may be produced by the commissioner of administration and financed from the central general services revolving fund shall include reasonable overhead costs. The state auditor shall make appropriate transfers to the central services revolving funds described in this section when requested by the commissioner of administration. The commissioner of administration may make allotments, encumbrances, and, with the approval of the state auditor, disbursements in anticipation of such transfers. In addition, the commissioner of administration may require a department or agency to make advance payments to any of the aforesaid revolving funds sufficient to cover the department's or agency's estimated obligation for a period of at least 60 days. All such reimbursements and any other moneys received by the commissioner of administration under Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 88, this section shall be deposited in the central services appropriate revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.80, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. In the event the central services computer services or general services revolving fund is abolished or liquidated, the total net profit from the operations of each said fund shall be distributed to the various funds from which purchases were made. The amount to be distributed to each fund shall bear to such net profit the same ratio as the total purchases from each fund bears to the total purchases from all the funds during such period of time as shall fairly reflect the amount of net profit each fund is entitled to receive under the distribution required herein.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 554-H. F. No. 2040

[Coded]

An act relating to the commissioner of administration; authorizing land acquisition, land disposition, and preparation of building sites in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.02, by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 25. State government; capitol area improvement. To raze unsightly or unsuitable buildings on, to fill excavations in, and to grade, land acquired in the capitol area and to pay the costs thereof from the appropriation for the land acquisition; to prepare sites for construction when construction is specifically authorized by law provided that the costs of such preparation may be paid from the appropriation for the construction. No activity or expenditure shall be commenced under this subdivision until the commissioner has consulted with and received the approval of the Capitol Area Architectural and Planning Commission.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 555-H. F. No. 2233

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize the proceedings of the village of Menahga for the vacation of streets in such village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Menahga, village of; vacation of streets. In respect to vacation proceedings taken by the village of Menahga between July 1, 1949, and January 1, 1950, which may have failed to comply with the provisions of law as to the vacation of streets, any such proceedings for vacation are hereby validated for all purposes.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall not apply to or affect any action now pending involving the validity of any such street vacation.

Approved May 22, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

952